


HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

DESIGN OF COMBINATIONAL & SEQUENTIAL 
CIRCUITS 

P ALESHIS YIANNAKIS 
E.llS0 

JUNE 1998 



DESIGN OF COMBINATIONAL AND 
SEQUENTIAL CIRCUITS 

E.l1S0 

A project report submitted to the Department of Electrical Engineering of 
Higher Technical Institute 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of Technical 
Engineer in Electrical Engineering 

by 
Paleshis Yiannakis 

Project Supervisor: Dr. CC Marouchos 

Department of Electrical Engineering, June, 1998 

.. 



a ...... ---------------

Acknowledgements 

I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor Dr. CC 
Marouchos for the time, help and enthusiasm which he has given me, both in the 
construction of this project and during the writing of it. 

I also extend my gratitude to the technicians of the Electrical Engineering 
Department, for their help during my work on the project. 

Finally, I would like to thank, everybody from the industry who helped 
me in any way, to carry out and complete this project. 

Acknowledgements I 



Contents 



Contents 

Acknowledgements 

Contents 

Introduction 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Designing of Combinational Circuits 
1. 1 Introduction 
1.2 Logic Gates 

1.2.1 AND Gate 
1.2.2 OR Gate 
1.2.3 NOT Gate 
1. 2.4 NAND Gate 
1.2.5 NOR Gate 
1.2.6 EX-OR Gate 
1.2.7 EX-NOR Gate 

1.3 Medium Integration Logic Function (MSI) 
1.3.1 Half-Adder 
1.3.2 Full-Adder 
1.3.3 Decoder 
1.3.4 Multiplexer 

1.4 Procedure for designing combinational circuits 

Designing of Sequential Circuits 
2.1 Introduction 
2.2 The basic elements of a sequential circuit 

2.2.1 RS Flip-Flop 
2.2.2 JK Flip-Flop 
2.2.3 D Flip-Flop 
2.2.4 T Flip-Flop 
2.2.5 Master Slave Flip-Flop 

2.3 Procedure for designing sequential circuits 

Design and Construction of Real Circuits 
3.1 Design of Combinational Circuit 

3.1.1 Block Diagram 
3.1.2 Function 
3.1.3 Logic Diagram 

3.1.3.l Block Diagram 
3.1.3.2 Function of the circuit 
3.1.3.3 Truth Table 
3.1.3.4 Derive Boolean Function 
3.1.3.5 Implementation 

Contents 

I 

11 

1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 
4 
5 
5 
6 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
13 
14 
14 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

IT 



4. 

3.1.4 Implementation 
3.2 Design of Sequential Circuit 

3.2.1 Block Diagram 

Conclusions 

5. APPENDICES 
APPENDIX A 

Circuit Diagram 
APPENDICB 

PCB Diagram 

APPENDIXC 
Data Sheets 

Contents 

17 
18 
18 

24 

III 



Introduction 



Introduction 

This project was carried out with the purpose to fulfill the following objectives: 

1. To present a standard procedure for the design of combinational circuits 
2. To present a standard procedure for the design of sequential circuits 
3. To present a design for each case 
4. To construct a working circuit for one of the two cases 

The study consists of a detailed investigation of the basic theory of logic design. 
Initially logic gates and other combinational parts, along with the procedure of designing a 
combinational circuit is presented. The knowledge obtained on combinational circuits allowed 
us to continue with the more complicated sequential circuit, which again is investigated and 
presented in this study. 

Finally, the overall study on logic design results to a practical procedure for designing 
and constructing logic circuits. 

Introduction 


