HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF COMBINATIONAL & SEQUENTIAL CIRCUITS

E. 1150

BY: PALESHIS YIANNAKIS

JUNE 1998

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT DESIGN OF COMBINATIONAL & SEQUENTIAL CIRCUITS

PALESHIS YIANNAKIS E.1150

JUNE 1998



DESIGN OF COMBINATIONAL AND SEQUENTIAL CIRCUITS

E.1150

A project report submitted to the Department of Electrical Engineering of Higher Technical Institute in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of Technical Engineer in Electrical Engineering

by Paleshis Yiannakis

Project Supervisor: Dr. CC Marouchos

Department of Electrical Engineering, June, 1998

2885

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor Dr. CC Marouchos for the time, help and enthusiasm which he has given me, both in the construction of this project and during the writing of it.

I also extend my gratitude to the technicians of the Electrical Engineering Department, for their help during my work on the project.

Finally, I would like to thank, everybody from the industry who helped me in any way, to carry out and complete this project.

Acknowledgements

Contents

Contents

Acknowledgements		I
Contents Introduction		п
		1
1.	Designing of Combinational Circuits 1.1 Introduction 1.2 Logic Gates 1.2.1 AND Gate 1.2.2 OR Gate 1.2.3 NOT Gate 1.2.4 NAND Gate 1.2.5 NOR Gate 1.2.6 EX-OR Gate 1.2.7 EX-NOR Gate 1.3 Medium Integration Logic Function (MSI) 1.3.1 Half-Adder 1.3.2 Full-Adder 1.3.3 Decoder 1.3.4 Multiplexer 1.4 Procedure for designing combinational circuits	2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 6 6 6 7 8 9
2.	Designing of Sequential Circuits 2.1 Introduction 2.2 The basic elements of a sequential circuit 2.2.1 RS Flip-Flop 2.2.2 JK Flip-Flop 2.2.3 D Flip-Flop 2.2.4 T Flip-Flop 2.2.5 Master Slave Flip-Flop 2.3 Procedure for designing sequential circuits	11 11 11 12 12 13 14
3.	Design and Construction of Real Circuits 3.1 Design of Combinational Circuit 3.1.1 Block Diagram 3.1.2 Function 3.1.3 Logic Diagram 3.1.3.1 Block Diagram 3.1.3.2 Function of the circuit 3.1.3.3 Truth Table 3.1.3.4 Derive Boolean Function 3.1.3.5 Implementation	15 15 15 15 15 16 16 16

Contents

	3.1.4 Implementation 3.2 Design of Sequential Circuit 3.2.1 Block Diagram	17 18 18
4.	Conclusions	24
5.	APPENDICES APPENDIX A Circuit Diagram APPENDIC B PCB Diagram	
	APPENDIX C Data Sheets	

Contents

Introduction

Introduction

This project was carried out with the purpose to fulfill the following objectives:

- 1. To present a standard procedure for the design of combinational circuits
- 2. To present a standard procedure for the design of sequential circuits
- 3. To present a design for each case
- 4. To construct a working circuit for one of the two cases

The study consists of a detailed investigation of the basic theory of logic design. Initially logic gates and other combinational parts, along with the procedure of designing a combinational circuit is presented. The knowledge obtained on combinational circuits allowed us to continue with the more complicated sequential circuit, which again is investigated and presented in this study.

Finally, the overall study on logic design results to a practical procedure for designing and constructing logic circuits.